## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		Name	Execution Date				
William H. PARSONS	;		09/19/2006				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	MERCK & CO., INC.						
Street Address:	126 EAST LINCOLN AVENUE						
City:	RAHWAY						
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY						
Postal Code:	07065						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type		Number					
Application Number: 12308		Tamboi					
Application Number:	123						
Application Number:							
	DATA	08209					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA (212)246-89	08209					
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone:	DATA (212)246-89 be sent via US Mai 212708-199	08209 59 7 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 8					
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (212)246-89 <i>be sent via US Mai</i> 212708-199 cyannotti@li	08209 59 7 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 8 adas.com					
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone:	DATA (212)246-89 <i>be sent via US Mai</i> 212708-199 cyannotti@l	08209 59 <i>When the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 3 adas.com ARRY LLP - CONNIE YANNOTTI					
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (212)246-89 be sent via US Mai 212708-199 cyannotti@la LADAS & P/ 26 West 61s	08209 59 <i>When the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 3 adas.com ARRY LLP - CONNIE YANNOTTI					
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (212)246-89 be sent via US Mai 212708-199 cyannotti@l LADAS & P/ 26 West 61s New York, N	08209 59 7 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 8 adas.com ARRY LLP - CONNIE YANNOTTI t Street					
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (212)246-89 be sent via US Mai 212708-199 cyannotti@la LADAS & P/ 26 West 61s New York, N	08209 59 <i>When the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 3 adas.com ARRY LLP - CONNIE YANNOTTI t Street EW YORK 10023					

Attorney Docket Number 21894 12|308209Filing Date December 8,2008 PCT Appl. No. 1013202Filing Date June 5,2009

#### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, I, William H. Parsons

residing at: 29 Grayson Drive, Belle Mead, New Jersey 08502 nereby sell, assign and transfer to MERCK & CO., Inc., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having an office at Lincoln Avenue, City of Rahway, State of New Jersey, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

BENZAZEPINONES AS SODIUM CHANNEL BLOCKERS

described in an application for Patents hav	and in application(s) Serial No. 60/812,402			
filed on 06/09/2006; Serial No.	filed on	; Serial No.	filed on	(if applicable),

and all my rights and privileges, including any and all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under any and all Patents which may be granted therefor, and under any and all extensions, divisionals, reissues and continuations of said application for Patents, including any foreign applications derived thereform, equivalent thereto or claiming priority thereof.

I request that any and all Patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said assignce but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining Patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

I hereby authorize my attorney Raynard Yuro

or an attorney with Power of Attorney in this application, of the said MERCK & CO., Inc., to insert the Serial No. (s), PCT Appl. No. (s), and Filing Date (s) of said application(s) when known.

Signed at \_\_\_\_\_\_ Crantures, NJ 08512 A this 19th day of September X,

×

William H. Parsons

Computer generated form "Assignment - Sole" (Assignments folder) Merck & Co., Inc. 04/20/2006

First Constitution Baula

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 023470 FRAME: 0139

Attorney Docket Number 21894 <u>12</u>308209 Filing Date December 8,208

×

PCT Appl. No. PCT/US07/0

Filing Date June 5.

### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

Personally appeared before me the above-named William H. Parsons

to me known and known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged said instrument to be \_\_\_\_\_

free act and deed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2006\_.

+ Roxanne Culpepper Notary Public

ROXANNE CULPEPPER NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEV Commission Expires 2/3/2010

Computer generated form "Assignment - Sole" (Assignments folder) Merck & Co., Inc. 04/20/2006

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 023470 FRAME: 0140

## **RECORDED: 11/04/2009**